Particulars Within 6 months  6 months to 1 year  TOTAL

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - CURRENT

 Other financial liabilities 299 - 299

Maturities of non-derivative financial liabilities

As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021
Particulars

  USD EUR CNY USD EUR CNY

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

 Trade payables  234 5 101 327  41  169

Rupees In Lakhs

In respect of foreign currency transactions, the Company does not hedge its exposures since the Management believes
that the premium on hedge will off-set escalations, as payment to foreign suppliers are structured generally for short
durations not beyond ninety days from the date of invoice.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) at the end of the reporting period is as under:

SENSITIVITY TO FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to USD, EURO and CNY with all other variables held constant. The below
impact on the Company's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary
assets and liabilities as at the date of the Balance Sheet.

As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021

Currencies  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

 EURO - - (2)  2

 CNY (5) 5 (8)  8

  by 5% by 5% by 5% by 5%

 USD (12) 12 (16)  16

The Company has invested in mutual funds after considering the risk and return profile of mutual funds i.e. the debt profile
of the mutual funds which indicate that the debt has been given to credit worthy banks, other institutional parties and
equity investment is made after considering the performance of the stock. The entity being risk averse has opted to invest
its substantial funds in debt oriented mutual funds.

The Company is exposed to risk from its investment in mutual funds classified in the Balance Sheet at fair value through
profit and loss/other comprehensive income.

INVESTMENTS IN MUTUAL FUNDS

 Impact on profit after tax for 5% increase in NAV 101 79

 Impact on profit after tax for 5% decrease in NAV (101) (79)

 Sensitivity As at 31.03.2022  As at 31.03.2021

138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STANDALONE)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

INVESTMENTS IN BANK DEPOSITS
As Indian Banks are fundamentally well structured and backed by the Reserve Bank of India and the Government, risk
associated with fixed deposits may be considered negligible even though return may not be very lucrative.

Note 39 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Company’s objectives in managing capital includes:

Ÿ Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce cost of capital.

Apart from trade payables and other current liabilities, there is no debt on the Company. Therefore, the Company
manages its capital and return to Shareholders by adequately investing in mutual funds and adjusting the amount of

[…]

Market risk

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on its receivables and payables which are held in USD, EURO and CNY. The
fluctuation in the exchange rate of INR relative to USD, EURO and CNY may have a material impact on the Group's assets
and liabilities.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK MANAGEMENT
In respect of the foreign currency transactions, the Group does not hedge its exposures since the Management believes
that the premium on hedge will off-set escalations as payment to foreign suppliers are structured for short durations and
not beyond ninety days from the date of invoice.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risks at the end of the reporting period are as under:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (CONSOLIDATED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

SENSITIVITY TO FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to USD, EURO and CNY with all other variables held constant. The below
impact on the Group's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets
and liabilities as at the date of the Balance Sheet.

As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021

Currencies  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

  by 5% by 5% by 5% by 5%

 CNY (5) 5 (8) 8

 USD (14) 14 (18) 18

 EURO (0.5) 0.5 (2) 2

INVESTMENT IN MUTUAL FUNDS
The Group is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds classified in the Balance Sheet at fair value through
profit and loss/Other Comprehensive Income.

The Group has invested in mutual funds after considering the risk and return profile of mutual funds i.e. the debt profile of
the mutual funds which indicate that the debt has been given to credit worthy banks, other institutional parties and equity
investment is made after considering the performance of the stock. However, the entities being risk averse has opted to
invest its substantial funds in debt oriented mutual funds.